TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VideoCodes, Inc.		06/26/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Grass Valley, Inc.
Street Address:	2255 N. Ontario Street
Internal Address:	Suite 150
City:	Burbank
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91504
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78506992	DENSTREAM
Serial Number:	78506712	LOGOIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)486-1600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 759-1818

Email: jfb@cutner.com

Correspondent Name: David A. Cutner

Address Line 1: Cutner & Associates

Address Line 2: 9 East 40th Street, 13th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1057-813 AUDIOCODESTOGRAS

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David A. Cutner

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0476

900088375

Signature:	/david a. cutner/
Date:	10/02/2007
Total Attachments: 3 source=AssgnDeed#page1.tif source=AssgnDeed#page2.tif source=AssgnDeed#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0477

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VideoCodes, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 21 Firstfield Road, Gaithersburg MD 20878 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns certain trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("MARKS");

WHEREAS, Grass Valley, Inc., a Delaware corporation with offices at 2255 N. Ontario Street, Suite 150, Burbank, CA 91504 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the MARKS, together with the business to which the MARKS pertain and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 18, 2007, by and among ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and A.CodesVideo Ltd., an Israeli company, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR agreed to assign to ASSIGNEE, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the MARKS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, and to the applications and/or registrations for the MARKS, together with the business to which the MARKS pertain and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS and the portion of the business of ASSIGNOR to which the MARKS pertain, all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing), and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the MARKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

va-202179

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0478 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 26th day of June, 2007.

VIDEOCOD	ES, INC.,	
a Delaware co	orporation.	
Ву:	Avi Rubinstein President & CHO	
Name:	VideoCodes, Inc.	
Title:	V	

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

va-202179

EXHIBIT A

MARKS

Trademark Applications

DENSTREAM (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Application Serial No. 78/506,992)

LOGOIN (U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Application Serial No. 78/506,712)

va-202179

TRADEMARK REEL: 003632 FRAME: 0480

RECORDED: 10/02/2007